

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CASE NO. 20-10169-DD

SAMUEL R. HAYES III, Plaintiff-Appellant
v.
ATL HAWKS, LLC, et al., Defendants-Appellees

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION
CASE NO: 1:17-CV-02510-MLB**

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Raanon Gal
Georgia Bar No. 100281
Alisa P. Cleek
Georgia Bar No. 581063

TAYLOR ENGLISH DUMA LLP
1600 Parkwood Circle, Suite 200
Atlanta, Georgia 30339
770-434-6868 (Telephone)
770-434-7376 (Facsimile)
rgal@taylorenghish.com
acleek@taylorenghish.com

Samuel Hayes III v. ATL Hawks, LLC, et al.

20-10169-DD

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED
PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE | C-1 |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 1 |
| COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AT DISPOSITION BELOW | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| 1. Defendant ATL Hawks hires Plaintiff as a Security Manager | 3 |
| 2. Complaints about Plaintiff in September and October 2016 | 4 |
| 3. Coaching, November 6, 2016 Incident and Final Written Warning | 6 |
| 4. December Incidents and Involvement of Dixon | 8 |
| 5. Termination and Suspension of Employees | 9 |
| 6. Plaintiff’s Termination | 11 |
| 7. ATL Hawks Security Procedures/Protocol | 13 |
| STATEMENT OF STANDARD OF REVIEW | 14 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 14 |

| | PAGE |
|---|------|
| ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY | 16 |
| I. The District Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiff’s Section 1981 | 16 |
| A. Defendant Cannot Establish Pretext | 17 |
| B. Plaintiff has not Offered Evidence That His Termination was Because of his Race | 21 |
| II. The District Court Did Not Err in Dismissing Plaintiff’s Section 1981 Retaliation Claim | 25 |
| III. Plaintiff Did Not Comply with Local Rule 56.1, NDGa..... | 27 |
| A. The District Court Did Not Err in Upholding the Magistrate Judge’s Striking of Plaintiff’s Initial Response to Defendant’s Statement of Undisputed Material Facts | 28 |
| B. The District Court Did Not Err in Upholding the Magistrate Judge’s Striking of Plaintiff’s Second Amended Response to Defendants’ Statement of Undisputed Material Facts | 34 |
| CONCLUSION | 39 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| <i>Aim Staffing, LLC v. Nots Logistics, LLC</i> , No. 4:11-CV-00240-HLM, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 201447, *5, n. 5 (N.D. Ga. January 9, 2013) | 36 |
| <i>Aponte v. Royal Caribbean Cruise Lines Ltd.</i> , 739 F. App'x 531, 535 (11th Cir. 2018) | 37 |
| <i>Blash v. City of Hawkinsville & Pulaski Cty.</i> , Case No. 5:17-cv-00380- TES, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 222156, *40 (M.D. Ga. Dec. 30, 2019) | 17 |
| <i>Brown v. Houser</i> , No. 1:13-CV-1807-WSD-WEJ, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119079, *8 (N.D. Ga. May 18, 2015) | 30 |
| <i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) | 25 |
| <i>Clark v. Housing Auth. of Alma</i> , 972 F.2d 723, 727 (11th Cir. 1992) | 38 |
| <i>Crawford v. Atlanta Indep. Sch. Sys.</i> , No. 1:16-CV-04680-ELR-RGV, 2018 WL 5095058, at *24 (N.D. Ga. June 22, 2018), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 1:16-CV-4680-ELR, 2018 WL 5095056 (N.D. Ga. July 20, 2018) | 23 |
| <i>Ellison v. St. Joseph's Candler Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 775 F. App'x 634, 644 (11th Cir. 2019) | 18 |
| <i>Four Seasons Hotels & Resorts, B.V. v. Consorcio Barr S.A.</i> , 377 F.3d 1164, 1167, n.4 (11th Cir. 2004)..... | 31 |
| <i>Four Seasons</i> , 377 F.3d at 1167 n.4 | 31 |
| <i>Furcron v. Mail Ctrs. Plus, LLC</i> , 843 F.3d 1295, 1304 (11th Cir. 2016) . | 14 |
| <i>Goldsmith v. Bagby Elevator Co., Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 1261, 1276 (11th Cir. 2008) | 25 |

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| <i>Howard v. Oregon Television, Inc.</i> , 276 F. App'x 940, 942 (11th Cir. 2008) | 16 |
| <i>Johnson v. Cty. of Paulding</i> , 780 F. App'x 796, 799 (11th Cir. 2019) | 31 |
| <i>Jones v. UPS Ground Freight</i> , 683 F.3d 1283, 1291 (11th Cir. 2012) | 14 |
| <i>Lewis v. City of Union City</i> , 934 F.3d 1169, 1185 (11th Cir. 2019) | 16 |
| <i>Maynard v. Bd. of Regents of Div. of Univ. of Fla. Dep't of Educ. ex rel. Univ. of S. Fla.</i> , 342 F.3d 1281, 1289 (11th Cir. 2003) | 16 |
| <i>McCollum v. Bolger</i> , 794 F.2d 602, 610 (11th Cir. 1986) | 22 |
| <i>Mesa Air Grp., Inc. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 573 F.3d 1124, 1130 n.7 (11th Cir. 2009) | 30 |
| <i>Rojas v. Florida</i> , 285 F.3d 1339, 1342-43 (11th Cir. 2002) | 23 |
| <i>Ruch v. McKenzie</i> , No. 1:15-CV-03296, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52212, *6, n. 7 (N.D. Ga. March 28, 2019) | 37 |
| <i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 439 F.3d 1312, 1319 (11th Cir. 2006) | 30 |
| <i>Turner v. Fla. Prepaid Coll. Bd.</i> , 522 F. App'x 829, 833 (11th Cir. 2013) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Jernigan</i> , 341 F.3d 1273, 1283 n.8 (11th Cir. 2003) | 31 |
| <i>Williams v. Vitro Servs. Corp.</i> , 144 F.3d 1438, 1443 (11th Cir. 1998) | 20 |
| <i>Wint v. Neurosurgical Group of Chattanooga, P.C.</i> , No. 4:11-CV-0185-HLM, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189393, *50, n. 31 (N.D. Ga. January 22, 2013) | 36 |

| | PAGE |
|---|------|
| <i>Wint v. Neurosurgical Grp. Of Chattanooga, P.C.</i> , No. 11-CV-0185, 2013 WL 10178335, at *15 n.31 (N.D. Ga. Jan 22, 2013) | 32 |

Statutes

| | PAGE |
|---------------------------|--------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2072 | 39 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2075 | 39 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1981 | 1, 14, 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1981(a) | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e | 22 |

Rules

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| 11th Cir. R. 32-4 | 40 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 | C-1 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) | 40 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) | 40 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) | 40 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) | 40 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 83(b) | 39 |
